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Motion agreed to.

Mr. Speaker: Agreed and so ordered.

QUESTIONS ON TUE ORDER PAPER

[Translation]
(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. David Kilgour (Parliamentary Secretary to President
of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions
will be answered today: Nos. 57, 223, 256, 271, 331, 357 and
360.

1 ask, Mr. Speaker, that the remaining questions bc allowed
to stand.

[Text]
CANADIAN LIVESTOCK FEED BOARD-EXECUTIVE

Question No. 57-Mr. Orlikow:
1. Who (a) is the president (b) are the vice-presidents of the Canadian

Livesiock Feed Board?
2. What is thc annual salary in each case?

Hon. John Wise (Minister of Agriculture):
1. (a) Dr. Roger Perreault

(b) Gus Sonneveld
2. (a) $38,300-$52,100

(b) Mr. Sonneveld, an order in council appointee, is paid
a per diem rate of $175 for each day he is engaged on
business of the board.

POST OFFICE-CHIBOUGAMAU

Question No. 223-Mr. Caouette:
Does the Post Office Dcpartment intcnd to build a ncw or renovate the current

Posi Office in Chibougamnu and, if so, what is the (a) approximate eost (b) time
limnit?

Hon. John A. Fraser (Postmaster General and Minister of
the Environinent): Yes, (a) Estimated cost $750,000; (b)
December 1980.

RETIRED PUBLIC SERVANTS

Question No. 256-Mr. Knowles:
I. How many retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their

basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts
within each of tte following brackets (a) less than $20.00 per month (b) $20.00
to $29.99 per month (c) $30.00 to $39.99 per month (d) $40.00 to $49.99 per
month (e) $50.00 to $59.99 per month (f) $60.00 tu $69.99 per month (g)
$70.00 to $79.99 per month (h) $80.00 to $89.99 per month (i) $90.00 to S99.99
per month (j) $100.00 to $149.99 per month (k) $150.00 to $199.99 per month
(1) $200.00 to $249.99 per mont (m) $250.00 to $299.99 per mont (o) $300.00
to $399.99 per month (o) 5400.00 to $499.99 per month (p) $500.00 to $599.99
per mont (q) $600.00 Io $699.99 per montît (r) $700.00 to $799.99 per month
(s) $800.00 to $899.99 per month (t) $900-00 to $999.99 per mont (u)
$ 1,000.00 per month and over?

2. How many widows of public servants or of retired public servants are
receiving pensions, including teir basic pensions and any supplement or supple-

Order Paper Questions
ments added iliereto, of amounts within eacb of the brackets indicated in the
above question?

3. What is the number of retjred public servants and also the number of
widows of public servants or of retired public servants presently residing in each
province?

4. In respect of how many orphans of public servants are pensions being paid
and what is the average amount thereof?

Hon. Sinclair Stevens (President of Treasury Board):

Monthiy Pension I. Annuitants

Less than $20.00 135
$ 20.00 -$ 29.99 156
S 30.00 - 39.99 229
S 40.00 - 49.99 465
$ 50.00 - 59.99 772
$ 60.00 - 69.99 1,013
S 70.00 -79.99 1,166
$ 80.00 - 89.99 1,234
$ 90.00 -99.99 1,237
$ 100.00 -149.99 6,637
s 150.00 - 199.99 6,369
$ 200.00 - 249.99 5,875
$ 250.00 - 299.99 5,170
$ 300.00 - 399.99 8,727
$ 400.00) - 499.99 7,320
$ 500.00 - 599.99 6,374
$ 600.00 -699.99 5,384
$ 700.00 - 799.99 3,508
$ 800.00 - 899.99 2,582
$ 900.00 - 999.99 1,900
$ 1000.00 and over 6,820

Total 73,073

3. Province

Newfoundland
Prince Edward Island
Nova Scotia
New Brunswick
Quebec
Ontario
Manitoba
Saskatchewan
Alberta
British Columbia
Yukon
Qutside Canada

Total

4. Eighty-two orphans are
average of $2 66.98.

Annuitants

968
551

4,679
2,538

11,744
30,966

3,378
2,249
4,323

10,703
107
867

73,073

2. Widows & Widowers

124
332
835

1,166
1,228
1,217
1,264
1,168
1,201
5,063
4,251
3,259
2,498
2,59 1
1,068

486
263
149
103
61
85

28,412

Widows & Widowers

397
199

1,820
931

5.559
11,873
1,280

777
1.528
3,620

31
397

28,412

receiving annual pensions at an

POSTAGE STAMPS

Question No. 271 Mr. Herbert:

Wtat is ttc estimated cost per dollar of sales to sell postage sîamps (a) over
ttc counter (b) by vending machines?

Hon. John A. Fraser (Postmaster General and Minister of
the Environmcnt): (a) The national average cost of selling a
dollar of postage stamps over a counter in staff offices and
postal stations is estimated to be 55 cents. (b) The presenit
estimated cost of selling stamps through stamp vending
machines is 30 cents for every dollar of revenue.
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