Motion agreed to.

Mr. Speaker: Agreed and so ordered.

QUESTIONS ON THE ORDER PAPER

[Translation]

(Questions answered orally are indicated by an asterisk.)

Mr. David Kilgour (Parliamentary Secretary to President of the Privy Council): Mr. Speaker, the following questions will be answered today: Nos. 57, 223, 256, 271, 331, 357 and 360.

I ask, Mr. Speaker, that the remaining questions be allowed to stand.

[Text]

CANADIAN LIVESTOCK FEED BOARD—EXECUTIVE

Question No. 57-Mr. Orlikow:

- 1. Who (a) is the president (b) are the vice-presidents of the Canadian Livestock Feed Board?
 - 2. What is the annual salary in each case?

Hon. John Wise (Minister of Agriculture):

- 1. (a) Dr. Roger Perreault
 - (b) Gus Sonneveld
- 2. (a) \$38,300—\$52,100
 - (b) Mr. Sonneveld, an order in council appointee, is paid a per diem rate of \$175 for each day he is engaged on business of the board.

POST OFFICE—CHIBOUGAMAU

Question No. 223-Mr. Caouette:

Does the Post Office Department intend to build a new or renovate the current Post Office in Chibougamau and, if so, what is the (a) approximate cost (b) time limit?

Hon. John A. Fraser (Postmaster General and Minister of the Environment): Yes, (a) Estimated cost \$750,000; (b) December 1980.

RETIRED PUBLIC SERVANTS

Question No. 256-Mr. Knowles:

- 1. How many retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supplements added thereto, of amounts within each of the following brackets (a) less than \$20.00 per month (b) \$20.00 to \$29.99 per month (c) \$30.00 to \$39.99 per month (d) \$40.00 to \$49.99 per month (e) \$50.00 to \$59.99 per month (f) \$60.00 to \$69.99 per month (g) \$70.00 to \$79.99 per month (h) \$80.00 to \$89.99 per month (i) \$90.00 to \$99.99 per month (j) \$100.00 to \$149.99 per month (k) \$150.00 to \$199.99 per month (l) \$200.00 to \$249.99 per month (m) \$250.00 to \$299.99 per month (n) \$300.00 to \$399.99 per month (q) \$600.00 to \$699.99 per month (r) \$700.00 to \$799.99 per month (s) \$800.00 to \$899.99 per month (r) \$700.00 to \$799.99 per month (u) \$1,000.00 per month and over?
- 2. How many widows of public servants or of retired public servants are receiving pensions, including their basic pensions and any supplement or supple-

Order Paper Questions

ments added thereto, of amounts within each of the brackets indicated in the above question?

- 3. What is the number of retired public servants and also the number of widows of public servants or of retired public servants presently residing in each province?
- 4. In respect of how many orphans of public servants are pensions being paid and what is the average amount thereof?

Hon. Sinclair Stevens (President of Treasury Board):

	Monthly Pension	1. Annuitants	2. Widows & Widowers
(a)	Less than \$20.00	135	124
(b)	\$ 20.00 —\$ 29.99	156	332
(c)	\$ 30.00 — 39.99	229	835
(d)	\$ 40.00 — 49.99	465	1,166
(e)	\$ 50.00 — 59.99	772	1,228
(f)	\$ 60.00 — 69.99	1.013	1,217
(g)	\$ 70.00 — 79.99	1,166	1,264
(h)	\$ 80.00 — 89.99	1,234	1,168
(i)	\$ 90.00 — 99.99	1,237	1,201
(j)	\$ 100.00 — 149.99	6,637	5,063
(k)	\$ 150.00 — 199.99	6,369	4,251
(1)	\$ 200.00 — 249.99	5,875	3,259
(m)	\$ 250.00 - 299.99	5,170	2,498
(n)	\$ 300.00 - 399.99	8,727	2,591
(0)	\$ 400.00 — 499.99	7,320	1,068
(p)	\$ 500.00 — 599.99	6,374	486
(q)	\$ 600.00 — 699.99	5,384	263
(r)	\$ 700.00 — 799.99	3,508	149
(s)	\$ 800.00 — 899.99	2,582	103
(t)	\$ 900.00 — 999.99	1,900	61
(u)	\$ 1000.00 and over	6,820	85
	Total	73,073	28,412

3.	Province	Annuitants	Widows & Widowers
	Newfoundland	968	397
	Prince Edward Island	551	199
	Nova Scotia	4,679	1,820
	New Brunswick	2,538	931
	Quebec	11,744	5,559
	Ontario	30,966	11,873
	Manitoba	3,378	1,280
	Saskatchewan	2,249	777
	Alberta	4,323	1,528
	British Columbia	10,703	3,620
	Yukon	107	31
	Outside Canada	867	397
	Total	73,073	28,412

4. Eighty-two orphans are receiving annual pensions at an average of \$266.98.

POSTAGE STAMPS

Question No. 271-Mr. Herbert:

What is the estimated cost per dollar of sales to sell postage stamps (a) over the counter (b) by vending machines?

Hon. John A. Fraser (Postmaster General and Minister of the Environment): (a) The national average cost of selling a dollar of postage stamps over a counter in staff offices and postal stations is estimated to be 55 cents. (b) The present estimated cost of selling stamps through stamp vending machines is 30 cents for every dollar of revenue.